
 
A meeting of the CABINET will be held in CIVIC SUITE 0.1A, 
PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON, PE29 3TN 
on THURSDAY, 13 DECEMBER 2012 at 7:00 PM and you are requested 
to attend for the transaction of the following business:- 
 
 

APOLOGIES 
 
 � 

Contact 
(01480) 

1. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held 
on 22nd November 2012. 
 

Mrs H J Taylor 
388008 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 

 To receive from Members declarations as to disclosable 
pecuniary, non-disclosable pecuniary or non pecuniary 
interests in relation to any Agenda item. See Notes below. 
 

 

3. SAFEGUARDING POLICY  (Pages 7 - 56) 
 

 

 To consider and comment on a revised Safeguarding Policy for 
the District Council. 
 
 

C Davidson 
(01480) 
387801 

4. UPDATE 2013/14 BUDGET AND MEDIUM TERM PLAN  
(Pages 57 - 66) 

 
 

 To consider a report by the Head of Financial Services. 
 
A copy of the report – Controllable Budgets by Budget Holder 
has been circulated separately to the Agenda. 
 

S Couper  
388103 

5. TREASURY MANAGEMENT REVIEW OF PERFORMANCE  
(Pages 67 - 74) 

 
 

 To consider a report by the Head of Financial Services 
reviewing the performance for the period 1st April to 30th 
September 2012. 
 

S Couper 
388103 

6. LOCAL GOVERNMENT FINANCE ACT 1988 - 
PUBLICATION OF RURAL SETTLEMENT LIST  (Pages 75 - 
76) 

 

 

 With the assistance of a report by the Head of Customer 
Services to consider the revised rural settlement lists. 
 

J Barber 
388105 

7. REVIEW OF THE COUNCIL'S LETTINGS POLICY  (Pages 77 
- 128) 

 



 
 To consider a report by the Head of Customer Service 

regarding the Council’s Lettings Policy. 
 

J Barber 
388105 

8. THE TECHNICAL REFORM OF COUNCIL TAX  (Pages 129 - 
132) 

 
 

 To consider a report by the Head of Customer Services on the 
Government’s proposals to reform Council Tax. 
 

J Barber 
388105 

9. COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT FROM 1ST APRIL 2013  (Pages 
133 - 144) 

 
 

 To receive a report from the Head of Customer Services on 
Council Tax Support from 1st April 2013. 
 
 

J Barber 
388105 

10. CARBON MANAGEMENT PLAN UPDATE  (Pages 145 - 156) 
 

 

 To receive a report by the Head of Environmental Management 
on the Carbon Management Plan. 
 

C Jablonski 
388368 

11. ROUND RESCHEDULING  (Pages 157 - 162) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Operations outlining the 
round rescheduling for the refuse, recycling and garden waste 
collection services which will be implemented in February 
2013. 
 
 

B Gordan 
388720 

12. RISK REGISTER  (Pages 163 - 166) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Audit and Risk Manager. 
 

Mr D Harwood 
388115 

13. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 

 

 To resolve: 
 

that the press and public be excluded from the meeting 
because the business to be transacted contains 
information relating to the financial or business affairs of 
any particular person (including the authority holding 
that information)……….. 

 
 

 

14. DISPOSAL OF LAND, ST. MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON  
(Pages 167 - 168) 

 
 

 To consider a report by the Head of Environmental 
Management. 
 

C Allen 
388380 

 Dated this 5 day of December 2012  



  

  Head of Paid Service 
 
 
Notes 
 
A. Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
 
 (1) Members are required to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests 

and unless you have obtained dispensation, cannot discuss or vote 
on the matter at the meeting and must also leave the room whilst the 
matter is being debated or voted on. 

 
 (2) A Member has a disclosable pecuniary interest if it 
 

 (a) relates to you, or 
  (b) is an interest of - 
 
   (i) your spouse or civil partner; or 
   (ii) a person with whom you are living as husband and wife; or 
   (iii) a person with whom you are living as if you were civil 

partners 
 
  and you are aware that the other person has the interest. 
 
 (3) Disclosable pecuniary interests includes - 
 
   (a) any employment or profession ca
[...]
cision taken by the Cabinet. 
Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed 
towards the Contact Officer.  
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers 
except during consideration of confidential or exempt items of business. 
 
 

Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website – 
www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk (under Councils and Democracy). 

 
 

If you would like a translation of 
Agenda/Minutes/Reports or would like a  

large text version or an audio version  
please contact the Democratic Services Manager 

and we will try to accommodate your needs. 
 
 

Emergency Procedure 
In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the 
Meeting Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via 
the closest emergency exit. 

 



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the CABINET held in Room 01A, Civic 

Suite, Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, PE29 3TN on 
Thursday, 22 November 2012. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor J D Ablewhite – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors B S Chapman, J A Gray, 

N J Guyatt, T D Sanderson and D M Tysoe. 
   
 IN ATTENDANCE: Councillor A Williams for Item No 62 and 

Councillor T V Rogers for Item No’s 64 and 
66. 

 
 
60. MINUTES   
 
 The Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 18th October 2012 

were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

61. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 
 No declarations were received. 

 
62. HOUGHTON & WYTON CONSERVATION AREA CHARACTER 

ASSESSMENT AND BOUNDARY REVIEW   
 
 (Councillor A Williams, local ward Member, was in attendance and 

spoke on this item). 
 
Consideration was given to a report by the Head of Planning and 
Housing Strategy (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
outlining the responses received to the consultation on the Character 
Assessment and Boundary Review for the Houghton and Wyton 
Conservation Area and suggested amendments as a consequence 
thereof.  The report had been presented to the Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel (Environmental Well-Being) whose comments were relayed to 
the Cabinet. 
 
In reviewing the issues involved, the Cabinet considered a suggestion 
by Councillor Williams and the Panel that Area 2 of the map at 
Appendix 4 should be included in the Conservation Area.  It was 
explained that an appraisal indicated that this area did not meet the 
Conservation Area criteria.  The Managing Director (Communities, 
Partnerships and Projects) added that it was best practice to keep 
boundaries under review. In that respect, the Executive Councillor for 
Strategic Planning & Housing reassured Members that this was 
always the case for all conservation areas. 
 
Having congratulated officers on the quality and high standard of the 
documents, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 

Agenda Item 1

1



 that the Houghton and Wyton Conservation Area Character 
Assessment and Conservation Area Boundary Review, as 
appended to the report now submitted, be approved. 

 
63. THE CONTRIBUTION OF LOCAL AGRICULTURE TO THE 

ENVIRONMENT AND ECONOMY IN THE CONTEXT OF 
PLANNING POLICIES   

 
 With the assistance of a report by the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 

(Environmental Well-Being) (a copy of which is appended in the 
Minute Book) the Cabinet were acquainted with the findings of the 
Panel’s study into how agriculture and its environmental work was 
reflected in the Council’s policy framework.  The Panel had formed 
the view that the importance of rural areas on agriculture should be 
reflected to a greater extent in the Council’s Planning Policy 
Framework. 
 
In considering the information contained in the report, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 (a) that the need for community led growth in rural villages 

to contribute towards their sustainability be considered 
within the new Local Plan; 

 
 (b) that definition of green field and brown field sites be 

constantly applied; 
 
 (c) that reference to the National Planning Policy 

Framework’s principles relating to the rural economy 
and agricultural land be included in the new Local 
Plan; and 

 
 (d) that further investigations be undertaken into the 

Council’s procedure for analysing and dealing with 
applications where agriculture is a factor and a report 
on the outcome submitted to the Development 
Management Panel. 

 
64. ASSETS OF COMMUNITY VALUE   
 
 (Councillor T V Rogers, Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny 

(Economic Panel), was in attendance and spoke on this item). 
 
Consideration was given to a report by the Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) outlining the arrangements to deal with applications for listing 
community assets, as required under the Assets of Community Value 
(England) Regulations 2012. 
 
Members were advised that the legislation had been introduced in 
September 2012, to assist local community groups in preserving 
those buildings or land which they consider to be important to the 
social well being of their communities.  Attention was drawn to the 
bodies which may make nominations, the proposed process for 
nominating an asset and the impact of land being listed when the 
owner wishes to dispose of the land. 

2



 
The arrangements had been considered by the Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel (Economic Well-Being) whose comments were relayed 
to the Cabinet. Having requested clarification on those bodies which 
could make a nomination and asked whether a disposal would be 
exempt from the moratorium arrangements in the case of an 
individual or organisation being placed into administration, the 
Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 (a) that the responsibility for receiving and processing 

applications be delegated to the Corporate Team 
Manager; 

 
 (b) that responsibility for determining whether an asset 

should be listed on the Register of Community Assets 
or not be delegated to a Panel of three appropriate 
Council Offic
[...]
t the Panel 
supported a charge for a second green bin in principle they were of 
the opinion that it should be considered in the context of a range of 
other options for achieving budgetary savings. In that respect, he 
added that an informal meeting of the Panel had been arranged for 
29th November 2012 to discuss priority areas for savings. 
 
Having reiterated that the Council was constantly reviewing all 
services to identify savings and that consideration would need to be 
given to a number of difficult budgetary decisions in the future, the 
Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 

4



 
that the introduction of a charge for a second green bin be 
approved in principle but that the timing of the implementation 
be delegated to the Managing Director (Communities, 
Partnerships and Projects) after consultation with the 
Executive Leader and the Executive Councillor for 
Environment and to be in association with a package of other 
savings measures to be decided no later than April 2013. 

 
 

67. GAMBLING ACT - REVISED STATEMENT OF PRINCIPLES   
 
 Further to Minute No. 06/117, consideration was given to a report by 

the Head of Legal and Democratic Services (a copy of which is 
appended in the Minute Book) to which was attached a revised 
Statement of Principles under the provisions of the Gambling Act 
2005.  A report had been considered also by the Licensing Committee 
whose comments were relayed to the Council. 
 
Having noted that the updated statement had been the subject of a 
consultation exercise with interested bodies, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that full Council be recommended to approve the Statement of 

Principles under Section 349 of the Gambling Act 2005, 
appended to the report now submitted, with effect from 31st 
January 2013 for a period of three years. 

 
68. HUNTINGDONSHIRE TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT AREA JOINT 

COMMITTEE   
 
 RESOLVED 

 
 that Councillor C R Hyams be appointed to replace Councillor 

S Akthar on the Huntingdonshire Traffic Management Area 

[...]
er the “Class B” (charitable) 
provisions.  
 

5.6 There appears to be merit in continuing with the Class A (uninhabitable) exiting 
arrangements at least initially to encourage necessary improvement to housing 
stock and to return it to occupation. 

 
6.  RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
6.1  It is recommended that, subject to the enactment of the relevant legislation: 
 

6.1.1.  Unoccupied and unfurnished (Class C) properties be granted 100% 
discount for 1 month and then 0% thereafter. 

 
6.1.2 Second Home Discount is reduced to 0%. 
 
6.1.3 Uninhabitable properties (Class A) be granted 100% discount for a 

maximum of 12 months (no change). 
 
6.1.4 Empty Homes Premium be levied after two years at 50% in addition to 

the 100% charge currently made. 
 
6.1.5 Monthly instalments continue to be due on the 15th day of each month 

(extended to those requesting 12 monthly instalments) but managers be 
permitted to include an additional instalment date purely as an incentive 
for those opting to pay by direct debit. 

 
 6.1.6 that, in accordance with section 10 – 13 of the Local Government 

Finance Act 2012 the Head of Customer Services be authorised to calculate 
and award such discounts and the Council’s scheme of delegation be amended 
accordingly. 

 

 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 
 
Background Papers: 

• Technical reform for Council Tax: Summary of responses report 
• Council Tax Information Letter 2/2012  
• Cabinet report 12 September 2012 

 
Contact Officer: Julia Barber 

Head of Customer Services 
 �     01480 388105 
 

131



132

This page is intentionally left blank



 

           
  
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The current national Council Tax Benefit (CTB) scheme is to be abolished on 

31 March 2013 and will be replaced by a local Council Tax Support scheme on 1 
April 2013.  The Local Government Finance Act 2012 has now received Royal 
Assent. 

  
1.2 The Council has undertaken a statutory consultation exercise on the Draft Council 

Tax Support (CTS) scheme,
[...]
full version of the proposed CTS scheme can be found via this link. 
 
 

135



5. RECOMMENDATION 
 
5.1 That, having paid due regard to the Equality Impact Assessment, the HDC 

Proposed Council Tax Support Scheme be approved.   
 
5.2 That, in accordance with Section 10 and Schedule 4 of the Local Government 

Finance Act 2012, the Head of Customer Services be authorised to administer the 
Council Tax Support Scheme and the Council’s scheme of delegation be 
amended accordingly.’ 

 
 
 
 
Background papers:  
http://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/Money%20and%20Benefits/Pages/CouncilTaxSuppor
tConsultation.aspx 
 
 
 
 
Contact 
Officer: 

Julia Barber  
 �     01480 388105 
  
  
 

136



 
Appendix A 

 
Summary of the Main Changes between Council Tax Benefit 

and the Draft Council Tax Support Scheme 2013/14 
 

The table below shows a brief overview of how certain rules in the current Council Tax Benefit scheme will be dealt with under Huntingdonshire District 
Council’s draft Council Tax Support Scheme.  For full details on the proposals of our draft scheme please refer to the ‘Draft Council Tax Support Scheme’ 
document. 
 

Feature of Draft 
Scheme Council Tax Benefit Scheme Local Council Tax Support Scheme 

Paragraph 
in Draft 
Scheme 

Pension age 
customers Assessed under a national set of rules. No change. 2.2 

Working age 
customers Assessed under a national set of rules. Entitlement will be assessed under locally defined rules. 2.4 
Council Tax 

amount used in 
benefit 

calculation for 
most customers 

Benefit entitlement assessed using 100% of the Council Tax 
charge. 

No change for pension age customers but entitlement assessed 
using 80% of the Council Tax charge for most working age 

customers. 
2.8 

Council Tax 
amount used in 

benefit 
calculation for 

vulnerable 
customers 

Benefit entitlement assessed using 100% of the Council Tax 
charge. 

No change for pension age customers but entitlement assessed 
using 85% of the Council Tax cha
[...]
ECOMMENDATIONS 
 
5.1 Cabinet is recommended to: 
 

(a) Note the excellent progress towards the implementation of the Councils Carbon 
Management Plan and the positive impact this has had to reduce energy use and 
energy spending. 

 
(b) To support ongoing cross-departmental working to maximise cost savings and the 

continued use of the Salix ring-fenced funding and Environment Strategy Capital 
funding to implement further energy saving projects. 

 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
HDC Carbon Management Plan 
 
Contact Officer:  Chris Jablonski (Environment Team Leader) 
   Tel: Ext. 8368

148



 

ANNEXE A: Savings from energy efficiency measures 2011/12 – At the Council’s Main Sites   

Site Measures Installed Delivery Year  Cost (£) Saving 
(£pa) 

Payback 
(yrs) 

CO2e 
Saving 
(tpa) 

       
Valve/pipe insulation 11/12 £2,600 £2,600 1 18.69 
Lighting controls (PIR's) 11/12 £4,157 £866 4.8 6.30 
Variable speed drives 11/12 £1,850 £1,020 1.8 6.12 One Leisure Ramsey  
All Measures  11/12 £8,607 £4,486 1.9 31.11 

Reduction against 10/11 energy bill - £8,990 (22.17%)  
Explanation: The installation of lighting controls, predominantly in the sports hall, has significantly reduced 
unnecessary lighting, while the installation of variable speed drives has reduced consumption associated with use of 
the swimming pool pumps. Aside from Salix measures, the standard lighting replacement programme, undertaken as 
part of general maintenance, has contributed significantly to additional savings. 
       

Saturday closing  11/12 Pathfinder House  Server virtualisation 11/12 
Reduction against 10/11 energy bill - £13,529 (11.10%) 

Not possible to quantify the savings in CO2e and 
energy associated with these measures as we are 
currently undertaking full monitoring of the site.  

Explanation: The implementation of Saturday closing, initiated in early 11/12, has contributed to a reduction in both 
electricity and gas consumption. Server virtualisation, which began in Novembe
[...]
o proceed.  

 Tackling under occupation and illegal sub-
letting in partnership with housing associations. 

Manage demand: 
 Review and increase the provision of 

temporary accommodation as an alternative 
to B&B. 

 Assist people to access private rented 
housing through the use of a rent deposit 
scheme and discretionary housing payments 
 

Are these controls operating effectively? Yes/No 

Risk Action Plan (All actions listed in priority order) 

Proposed actions to reduce risk using existing resources 

New 
residual risk 

score1 

Extra 
resources 
required2 

L I  

a.      

b.      

c.     

Actions requiring additional resources     

1.     

2.     

3.     

Decision  
Agreed Option:  
 
 
 

Implementation Date Risk Owner 

  

Decision taken by:  on:  

 
                                                
1 New Residual Risk Score: after the action has been introduced 
2 Extra Resources: only complete if extra resources will be required to allow the proposed action to be 
introduced e.g. financial costs and staff time 165



166

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 14

167

By virtue of paragraph(s) 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



168

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 MINUTES
	3 Safeguarding Policy
	Safeguarding Policy - October 2012

	4 Update 2013/14 Budget and Medium Term Plan
	5 Treasury Management review of performance
	6 Local Government Finance Act 1988 - publication of rural settlement list
	7 Review of the Council's Lettings Policy
	Appendix B - Lettings Policy for cabinet
	Appendix C - Lettings Policy Equality Impact Assessment

	8 The Technical Reform of Council Tax
	9 Council Tax Support from 1st April 2013
	10 Carbon Management Plan update
	11 Round Rescheduling
	12 risk Register
	14 Disposal of Land, St. Mary's Street, Huntingdon



Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the CABINET held in the Room 01A, 

Civic Suite, Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, PE29 
3TN on Thursday, 13 December 2012. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor J D Ablewhite – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors B S Chapman, J A Gray, 

N J Guyatt , T D Sanderson and D M Tysoe. 
   
 
69. MINUTES   
 
 The Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 22nd November 

2012 were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

70. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 
 No declarations were received. 

 
71. SAFEGUARDING POLICY   
 
 By way of a report by the Lead Safeguarding Officer (a copy of which 

is appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet considered the content 
of a new Policy and procedures for safeguarding vulnerable people in 
Huntingdonshire, including children from abuse.  The Policy will apply 
to all District Council employees and Members and is intended to 
promote the safety of those using Council services whilst protecting 
employees and Members from false allegations. 
 
Having been advised that the document had been endorsed by the 
Employees’ Liaison Advisory Group and Employment Panel and 
subject to minor consequential amendments to the text of the CRB 
self declaration form, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the new Safeguarding Policy appended to the report now 

submitted be approved. 
 

72. UPDATE 2013/14 BUDGET AND MEDIUM TERM PLAN   
 
 Consideration was given to a report by the Head of Financial Services 

(a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) setting out the draft 
budget for 2013/2014 and the Medium Term Plan (MTP) for the 
period 2014 – 2018. 
 
Executive Councillors were advised that the announcement of 
government grant figures may not be available until the 19th or 24th 
December 2012. 
 
In discussing the contents of the report, Members’ attention was 
drawn to the latest position on the retention of the business rates for 
which the starting base rate had yet to be confirmed.  The Head of 



Financial Services explained that all the Cambridgeshire authorities 
were revising their level of business rates growth prior to a final 
decision on whether to proceed with a countywide pooling scheme. 
 
With regard to the setting of the Council Tax base, the Cabinet 
referred to the Council’s low level of Council Tax currently and 
expressed their frustration at not being in a position to increase the 
level by more than 2% due to guidance issued by the Secretary of 
State.  Furthermore, Executive Councillors were of the view that the 
Council should not accept the proposed Council Tax Freeze Grant of 
1%. 
 
Having considered the Panel’s views on the Council’s use of 
reserves, the Cabinet emphasised that the Council would continue to 
identify savings and monitor progress. 
 
In relation to car parking charge increases, the Cabinet were 
conscious of the economic outlook and agreed that it may not be 
possible to increase charges in 2015.  In that respect, Executive 
Councillors agreed that the final Medium Term Plan would need to be 
adjusted to reflect this.  During their discussions the Cabinet were 
advised that options would continue to be investigated to introduce 
Civil Parking Enforcement which may generate additional income. 
 
Having reiterated the need to identify where additional savings could 
be made, the Cabinet congratulated members and officers on the 
significant progress that had been made in both the efficiency and 
savings measures over the past 18 months. 
 
Whereupon, it was  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 (a) that the contents of the report now submitted be noted; 

and 
 
 (b) that the draft Medium Term Plan be recommended to 

Council as a basis for the development of the 
2013/2014 budget and the revised Medium Term Plan 
2014/2018. 

 
73. TREASURY MANAGEMENT REVIEW OF PERFORMANCE   
 
 A report by the Head of Financial Services was submitted (a copy of 

which is appended in the Minute Book) which reviewed the respective 
levels of performance achieved during April to September 2012 by 
external fund managers in the matter of investment of the Council’s 
Capital Receipts. 
 
Having received the views of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Economic Well-Being), the Cabinet  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that Council be recommended to note the contents of the 

report and approve the revised table and targets for borrowing 
set out in paragraph 6.2. 



 
74. LOCAL GOVERNMENT FINANCE ACT 1988 - PUBLICATION OF 

RURAL SETTLEMENT LIST   
 
 By way of a report by the Head of Customer Services (a copy of 

which is appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet was acquainted 
with a review of the boundaries of rural settlements as required by the 
Local Government and Rating Act 1997.  Having been advised that 
the list required no amendments, the Cabinet  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the rural settlement list, as appended to the report now 

submitted, be approved and made available for inspection. 
 

75. REVIEW OF THE COUNCIL'S LETTINGS POLICY   
 
 With reference to a report by the Head of Customer Services (a copy 

of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet gave 
consideration to the content of a revised lettings policy which sets out 
how the Council, in partnership with Registered Providers with 
properties in the District, will allocate their properties through the 
“Home Link Choice Based Lettings Scheme”. 
 
Executive Councillors were advised that the amended policy reflected 
the implications of the Welfare Reform Act on the Housing Benefits 
System and the flexibilities of the Localism Act for prioritising socially 
rented houses. Members referred to the recently approved Tenancy 
Strategy for Huntingdonshire and reiterated the need to move away 
from the granting of “lifetime tenancies” to fixed length tenancies of 
two to five years. 
 
Having noted that the proposed policy had been the subject of a 
consultation exercise with the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Social 
Well-Being) and interested bodies, the Cabinet  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the revised Lettings Policy as appended to the report now 

submitted be approved to come into effect on 1st April 2013. 
 
 

76. THE TECHNICAL REFORM OF COUNCIL TAX   
 
 Further to Minute No. 37 and by way of a report by the Head of 

Customer Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
the Cabinet were acquainted with the present position in relation to 
the Government’s proposals to reform Council Tax.  Executive 
Councillors were reminded that the proposals formed part of the Local 
Government Finance Act 2012. 
 
Having been advised that the Act had received royal consent on 31st 
October 2012 and the changes would take effect from 1st April 2013, 
the Cabinet  
 
RESOLVED 
 



 (a) that unoccupied and non-furnished (Class C) 
properties be granted 100% discount for one month 
and then 0% thereafter; 

 
 (b) that second home discounts be reduced to 0%; 
 
 (c) that uninhabitable properties (class A) be granted 

100% discount for a maximum of twelve months (no 
change);  

 
 (d) that empty homes premium be levied after two years at 

50% in addition to the 100% charge currently made;  
 
 (e) that monthly instalments continue to be made due on 

15th day of each month (extended to those who 
request twelve monthly instalments) but Managers be 
permitted to include an additional later instalment date 
purely as an incentive for those opting to pay by direct 
debit; and 

 
 (f) that in accordance with Section 10 – 13 of the Local 

Government Finance Act 2012, the Head of Customer 
Services be authorised to calculate and award such 
discounts and the Council’s Scheme of Delegation be 
amended accordingly. 

 
77. COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT FROM 1ST APRIL 2013   
 
 Further to Minute No.12/38 and by way of a report by the Head of 

Customer Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
the Cabinet were updated with progress made to date to introduce a 
Local Council Tax Support Scheme from 1st April 2013, as required 
by the new Local Government Finance Act 2012. 
 
The new Scheme had been considered by the Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel (Social Well-Being) whose comments were relayed to the 
Cabinet.  Members’ attention was drawn to the impact of the 
proposals upon Town and Parishes in setting their precepts.  
Members were advised that they would need to consider grants to 
these Councils to provide an element of compensation at their 
January meeting, once final grant figures are available. 
 
Having noted the responses received to a consultation exercise on 
the new arrangements and the findings of an Equality Impact 
Assessment, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 (a) that Council be recommended to endorse the Council 

Tax Support Scheme; and 
 
 (b) that, in accordance with Schedule 10 and Schedule 4 

of the Local Government Finance Act 2012, the Head 
of Customer Services be authorised to administer the 
Council Tax Support Scheme and the Council’s 
Scheme of Delegation be amended accordingly. 

 



78. CARBON MANAGEMENT PLAN UPDATE   
 
 A report by the Head of Environmental Management was submitted (a 

copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) reviewing progress 
towards the implementation of the targets set out in the Council’s 
Carbon Management Plan.  The report which included data and 
narrative on the savings achieved from energy efficiency measures 
during 2011/2012 had been considered also by the Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel (Environmental Well-Being) whose comments were 
relayed to the Cabinet. 
 
Executive Councillors were advised that the Council was on course to 
achieve its targets for reducing Co2 emissions by 30% over a five year 
period.  Members were assured that energy efficiency measures now 
formed part of any refurbishment opportunities and had been included 
in the re-modelling of One Leisure, St. Ives. 
 
Having requested that work continue to expand the Management Plan 
Beyond 2013/14, the Cabinet  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 (a) that the progress made towards the implementation of 

the Council’s Carbon Management Plan and the 
positive impact this had had on energy use and bills at 
the Council’s main sites be noted; and  

 
 (b) that the undertaking of cross-departmental working as 

a way of maximising cost savings and the continued 
use of the salix ring-fenced funding and Environment 
Strategy Capital Funding to implement further energy 
saving projects be supported. 

 
79. ROUND RESCHEDULING   
 
 By way of a report by the Operations Manager (a copy of which is 

appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet were updated on progress 
to deliver effective refuse, recycling and garden waste collection 
rounds. Members were advised that since the last major re-
scheduling of waste collection in 2007, the rounds have changed 
significantly due to changes in recycling collections and tipping points 
and a growth in housing. 
 
In considering the information contained in the report Executive 
Councillors were advised that it appeared unlikely that the rounds 
could be reduced as previously thought due to housing growth in the 
District.  However, it was hoped that more efficient fuel savings will be 
achieved once the new rounds were implemented in February 2013.  
 
Having considered the contents of a communications plan for the 
efficiency measures, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the contents of the report be noted. 
 



80. RISK REGISTER   
 
 By way of a report by the Audit and Risk Manager (a copy of which is 

appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet were reminded that a 
register had been developed to identify corporate risk. 
 
Having considered details of an emerging risk relating to affordable 
housing and homelessness and in discussing the options available to 
manage this risk to reduce its likelihood and severity, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the contents of the report be noted and the action 

proposed. 
 

81. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 
 RESOLVED 

 
that the press and public be excluded from the meeting 
because the business to be transacted contains exempt 
information relating to the financial or business affairs of a 
particular person (including the authority that holds that 
information) and to terms proposed in the course of 
negotiations for the acquisition or disposal of property. 

 
82. DISPOSAL OF LAND, ST. MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON   
 
 The Cabinet considered a report by the Head of Environmental 

Management (a copy of which is appended in the Annex to the Minute 
Book) regarding the proposed disposal of Council-owned land at St. 
Mary’s Street, Huntingdon. 
 
Having noted the views expressed by the Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel (Economic Well-Being) on the matter, the Cabinet  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 (a) that the disposal of Council-owned land at St. Mary’s 

Street, Huntingdon be approved; 
 
 (b) that the Managing Director (Communities, Partnerships 

and Projects), after consultation with the Executive 
Councillor for Resources, be authorised to accept an 
offer for the land from the prospective purchaser. 

 
83. CHARGING FOR A SECOND GREEN BIN - CALL IN   
 
 (The Chairman announced that he proposed to admit the following 

urgent item in accordance with Section 100B (4) (b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 given the need for the Council to respond to 
the “call-in” of the decision of the Cabinet relating to the introduction 
of a charge for a second green bin).  
 

Further to Minute No. 12/66 and with the assistance of a report by the 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Environmental Well-Being) (a copy of 



which is appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet considered the 
deliberations of the Panel in relation to their “call-in” of the decision 
made by the Cabinet on charging for collecting second green bins at 
its meeting on the 22nd November 2012. 

Executive Councillors were advised that the Panel recognised the 
need for savings and accepted that the current proposal of charging 
for an additional bin may need to be implemented.  However, they felt 
that a judgement on charging for collecting second green bins cannot 
be made unless there was a comprehensive assessment of all the 
Council’s options. Having reiterated that the proposal will be 
considered with all the Council’s options for saving measures as part 
of the Medium Term Plan, the Cabinet  

 

RESOLVED 

 

that the views expressed by the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
be noted. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


